
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION N0.4851

ANSWERED ON 31/03/2023

PORT TERMINALS TO PRIVATE SECTOR UNDER PPP

4851. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:

will the Minister of PoRTS, sHtpplNG AND wATERWAys be pleased to state:
qr+,qtacfu{f,{ei-tq-ccFf ri*

(a) the number of major port terminals that have
under PPP mode;
(b) the concessionaire details of each of these
terminals present in these ports and their capacities;
(c) the number of bids that were received for each

been given to the private sector

terminals along with the type of

of these terminals along with the
cost of the least quoted bid;
(d) the list of minor ports that have
concessionaires,

been privatised along with the name of

(e) the types of terminals that have been developed in these ports along with their
capacities in each of the ports that have been privatized; and(f) the number of bids that were received for each of these minor ports along with
the cost of the least quoted bid?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(sHRt SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (c) : There are 12 Major Ports wholly owned by the Central Government.
Private Sector Participation has been allowed in these Major ports on public private
Partnership (PPP) basis for projecuberths/terminals through concession agreement for
a fix tenure by way of bidding process on revenue share/royalty payment by the
concessionaire. After the concession period gets over, the port asset is handed over io
the Port Authority. ln case of Major Ports, details of the concessionaires, projects,
capacity, and cargo Type are at Annexure-|. Any information related to the process of
bidding for a specific project is not centrally maintained by the Ministry.

(d) to (0 Minor Ports are controlled and managed by state Maritime Boards under the
administrative control of respective state Government as such this information is not
centrally maintained.
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Details of the Concessionaires
Berths/Terminals at Major Ports on

Annexure - |

, Projects, Capacity' Cargo Type at the

Public -Private -Partnership (PPP) Mode:

Name of the Project

M/s Gammon
lnfrastructure
Proiects Ltd,

Mumbai

MecMnization of coal
handling facilities and
Up-gradation of
General Cargo Berth
(GCB) in outer harbor
of VisakhaPatnam Port
on DBFOT basis

1.

Visakhapat
nam Port

M/s Sterlite Ports
Ltd & M/s

Sim plex
lnfrastructure Ltd,
Visakhapatnam

lron ore
and
lron

Pellets

16.20
(Phase-1)

Up-gradation of the
existing Outer Harbour
facility (Phase-l) and
creation of new
mechanized lnner
Harbour facility
(Phase-ll) at
Visakhapatnam Port
Trust for lron ore
handling on DBFOT
basis Mls Visakha

Container
Terminal Pvt. Ltd,
Visakhapatnam

Extension of existing
Container Terminal at
Outer Harbour of
Visakhapatnam Port
on DBFOT basis

IMC Limited &
ITD Cementation
lndia Limited

Development of EQ-10
berth in lnner Harbour
for handling liquid
cargoeson DBFOT

M/s JM Baxi
Ports & Logistics
Ltd

Mechanization of WQ-
7 & W0-8 berths
through PPP mode at
Visakhapatnam Port
Authority on DBFOT
basis M/s lndian

Potash Limited
consortium with
JM Baxi Ports &

Mechanization of EQ-7
berth through PPP
mode at

Visakhapatnam Port
Authoritv on DBFOT
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basis
7 Revamping of existing

West Quay-6 (WQ-6)
terminal in the northern
arm of lnner Harbour
on DBFOT basis

5.18 Bulk
cargo

M/s Orissa
Stevedores Ltd

I 2.
Deendayal

Port

Development of Oil
Jetty to handle Liquid
Cargo and Ship
Bunkering Terminal at
Old Kandla

3.39 All kinds
of liquid

cargo i.e.
POL,

vegetable
oils,

Ammonia

Phosphor
ic Acid,

LPG, etc.
& Bunker

fuel

M/s Kandla Oil
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

o Dry Bulk Terminal off
Tekra near Tuna on
BOT basis (Outside
Kandla Creek)

14.11 Dry Bulk
Cargo

M/s Adani Kandla
Bu lk Terminal
Pvt. Ltd.

'10 Development,
Operation and
Maintenance of
Container Terminal at
Berth Nos.11 and 12 at
Kandla Port on PPP
Mode

0.15
Million

TEUs per
an n um,
and 0.6
M illion

TEUs per
Ann um

Container
cargo

respectiv
elv

Container
Cargo

Term inal

M/s Kandla
lnternational
Container
Terminal Pvt. Ltd

11 3.
Mormugao

Port

Berth No. 5A & 6,4 5.0 Coal,
Limeston

e and
Steel
Coils
/slabs

M/s South West
Port Ltd. (formally
ABG Goa Port
Pvt. Ltd.)

12 Berth No.7 4.61 Coal/Coa
k

M/s. Adani
Murmugao Port
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
Ahmedabad

't3 4. Mumbai
Port

Development of
Container terminal on
BOT Basis

0.80
MTEU

Container M/s lndira
Container
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
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An SPV of
Gammon lndia,
Gammon
lnfrastructure Ltd

and Dragados
SPL Spain.
M/s. Ballard Pier
Pvt Ltd., an SPV
set up bY M/s.
lnternational
Cargo Terminal
and lnfrastructure
Pvt. Ltd.

Cruise
Terminal

10,000
Passeng

er per
day

Operation and
Management of
Mumbai lnternational
Cruise Terminal on

DBFOT basis

M/s. Udupi Power
Corporation
Limited (UPCL)

Construction and
Operation of a CaPtive
Jetty (Berth No. 15)

and Associated
Facilities for Handling
Bulk QuantitY of Coal

5. New
Mangalore

Port

M/s. Mangalore
Coal Terminal
Private Limited
(MCTPL)
Formerly M/s.
Chettinad
Mangalore Coal
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
(cMcTPL)

Bulk
Cargoes

Mechanization of Berth
No. 16 for Providing
equipments for
handling Bulk Cargoes
at New Mangalore Port
Trust

M/s. JSW
Mangalore
Container
Terminal Private
Limited
JSWMCTPL

6.02 (in
two

phases)

Mechanization of Berth
No. 14 for handling
containers and other
cargo on DBFOT basis
at NMPT

Concession
Agreement
signed between
JNPA and M/s. J.

M Baxi Ports &
Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
(And CMA-CGM
Terminals) on
29.07.2022

Containerb.
Jawaharlal
Nehru Port

NSIGT

14

15 5.40 Coal

6.7316

17 container
s and
other
cargo

18

1

JNPCT 21.6

iICT 14.4 Container DP Worl<
= =--: , ---a

20 10 Contatner UP VVOTI(

21 GTIPL 21 .6 Container APM Moller at

CONCOR
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22 BMCTPL 60 Container Bharat Mumbai
Container
Terminal Private
Ltd. (PSA)

23 Liquid
Berth LB'l , LB2

6.5 Liquid
Carqo

BPCL & IOCL

24 Coastal Berth &
Shallow Water Berth

6.5 M/s. J. M Baxi
Ports & Logistics
Pvt. Ltd.

25 7. VO
Chidambar
anar Port

M/s. Tuticorin Coal
Terminal Private
Limited. (SPV formed
by ABG-LDA)

Coa I

Terminal
M/s.ABG &LDA
Bulk handling
private limited

26 7th berth container
term inal

Container
Terminal

M/s.PSA SICAL
Terminals Ltd.

27 8th Berth Container
Terminal

Container
Term inal

M/s. Dakshin
Bharat Gateway
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

28 9th Berth Container
Terminal

Container
Terminal

M/s.Tuticorin
lnternational
Container
Terminal Pvt.Ltd.,

29 B. Paradip
Port

Development of
Multipurpose Berth to
Handle Clean Cargo
including Container at
Pardip Port on BOT
basis

5 MTPA Clean
Cargo &

Container
s

M/s Paradip
lnternational
Cargo Terminal
Pvt. Ltd.

30 Development of New
lron Ore Berth for
Handling lron Ore
Exports at Paradip
Port on BOT basis

1O MTPA lron Ore
& Pellets
Exports

M/s. JSW
Paradip Terminal
Pvt. Limited

31 Mechanization of EQ-
'l ,2,3 Berths at Paradip
Port on BOT basis

30 MTPA Coal
Export

M/s Paradip East
Qua Coal
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

JZ Development of New
Coal Berth for
Handling of Coal
lmport at Paradip Port
on BOT basis

1O MTPA Coal
Export

M/s. Kalinga
lnternationl Coal
Terminal Pt. Ltd.

JJ Development of
Western Dock on BOT
basis to Handle Cape
Size Vessels

25 MTPA All Dry
Bulk &
Break-
Bulk

M/s. Jindal
Paradip Port Ltd.
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M/s. Ennore Tank
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

Marine Liquid Termial-o

Kamarajar
Port Ltd

M/s. Ennore Coal
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

Common User Coal
Terminal

M/s. Adani
Ennore Container
Terminal Pvt. Ltd
(AECTPL)

Container27.O2
(Stage-l-

15.44
MTPA.

Complete
d and

Commissi
oned,

Stage-ll-
1 1.58

MTPA -
Under

Container Terminal
(Phase-l in 2 stages)

M/s. Ennore Bulk
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

Multi Cargo Terminal

M/s. Hooghly Oil
& Gas Terminal
Pvt. Ltd.

Shalukkhali, Haldia
Dock-ll

10. Syama
Prasad

Mookerjee
Port

Berth No. 2, HDC

M/s. Century
Ports Ltd., an
SPV of M/s.
Century
Plyboards lndia
Pvt. Ltd.

Container
S,

finished
fertilizers,
food
grains,
iron and
steel
products,
aluminiu
m ingots,
sugar, pig
iron,
limestone

Phase - |

- 3.0
MMTPA
&
Phase-ll
- 2.48
MMTPA

KPD-I (West), KDS

Cargo,
both

lmports &
Exports

34
.7 POL,

C hemical
& LPG

35
'10 Coal

36

3l 2 Dry&
Break
Bulk

3B 2.43
[/MTPA

Liquid
Bulk
Cargo

39 3.744
MMTPA

Dry Bulk
Cargo

M/s Adani Port &
SEZ Ltd

40
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41 '1 1 . Cochin
Port

International
Container
Transshipment
Terminal (ICTT) at
Vallarpadam

l Million
TEUS

Container
Terminal

M/s. IGPTL

42 LNG Port & Terminal
Facilities in
Puthuvvpeen SEZ

5MMTPA LNG M/s. Petronet
LNG Limited

43 12. Chennai
Port

Container Terminal -l 1.6
M illion
TEUs

Container M/s. Chennai
Container
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

44 Container Terminal -ll 1.5
Million
TEUS

Container M/s. Chennai
lnternational
Container
Terminal Pvt. Ltd.


